
Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
Western Provincial Council- Engineering Organization  

 

1. The Chairman, Procurement Committee Director Building’s / Relevant Divisional Engineer’s  now invite sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for the following works as described below. 

2.   Bidding will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding (NCB).  

I. The Estimated Value of Work to be performed under this procurement (excluding VAT and other taxes) is below Rs.50Mn. regional Preference and CIDA grade preference shall apply as stipulated in 

Public Finance Circular No.04/2016(iii). 

  II.    Public Finance Circular No 01/2024 is entitled to this Procurement. 

(1) 
Serial 

No 

(2) 
Contract No 

(3) 
Description of Work 

(4) 

Direct 

Estimate 

Cost (Rs.) 

(5) 
Requirement 

of Public 

Contracts 

Act No. 03 

(6) 
CIDA 

Registration 

 

(7) 
Non-

Refundable 

Fee (Rs.) 

(8) 
Refundable Bid Security 

/ Cash Deposit 

(9) 
Place of Issuing and submission bidding 

documents and contact Phone Number 

1 
WP/PU/CON/24/302 Renovation  of Consultant Quarters -  Stage  ll at BH Panadura 4,054,282.66      No 

 

C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs 25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.50,000.00 

 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Panadura, 
Sri MahaVihara Road, Panadura. 
T.P -: 038-2234774 

 

 

 

 

2 

 

WP/PU/CON/24/303 Improvement  of  Word  No 01  at  BH  Panadura 9,282,780.35 
Yes 

C7 and C6 3,500.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs   57,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs.115,000.00 

3 WP/PU/CON/24/304 
WP/HOR/Mahavila  K.V. -  Repairs  of  60' x 20' Building 

4,590,027.95        No 
C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs. 28,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 56,800.00 

4 WP/PU/CON/24/305 
Improvement  of  Drug  Stores  and  Other  Improvement  DH  

Halthota  (Repair of drug stores & partitioning of dispensary) 2,424,716.50 No 
C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  15,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 30,000.00 

5 WP/PU/CON/24/306 
WP/HOR/Sri Saralankara Maha Vidyalaya Urgent Roof Repairs 

of  100'x 20' Building 3,379,830.50 No 
C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  20,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs .40,000.00 

6 WP/PU/CON/24/307 
Retaining Wall Near 110'x30' Three Storied Building for Unsafe  

Embankment at Alubomulla S.Mahinda Vidyalaya 4,850,170.00 No 
C7 and C6 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  30,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs .60,000.00 

7 WP/PU/CON/24/308 
WP/MATHU/Midalana P.V. – Repairs  of  100' x 20'  Building 

With Roof 4,016,146.20       No 
C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 50,000.00 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Mathugama, 

Central Road, 
Mathugama 

T.P-: 034-2243082 
8 WP/PU/CON/24/309 

Construction  of  Proposed  65'x 40'  Three Storied  Office  

Building  for Divisional  Engineer’s  Office Mathugama (Stage 7) 11,637,954.39      Yes 
C6 and C5 3,500.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs   73,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs  147,000.00 

9 
WP/PU/CON/24/310 

WP/KAL/Bombuwala  Sri  Dharmaloka  M.V. – Repairs  of   

110' x 20'  Main  Hall  Building  (Stage  1) 3,306,638.50 No C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  20,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.  40,000.00 

 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Kalutara, 

Sumangala Road South,Kalutara North. 

T.P.-: 034-2237002/ 034-2237349 

 

 

 

10 
WP/PU/CON/24/311 

WP/KAL/Kalamulla  Roman  Catholic  K.V. – Urgent  Roof  

Repairs  of  Main  Hall  Building  3,588,898.70 No C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  22,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 44,000.00 

11 
WP/PU/CON/24/312 

WP/KAL/Museaus  K.V.- Improvements  of  120' x 20' Building  

and  Landscaping    4,867,397.81 No C7 and C6 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  30,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 60,000.00 

12 
WP/PU/CON/24/313 WP/KAL/Eladuwa K.V.- Repairs  of  80' x 20'  Building     1,688,868.10 No C9 and C8 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  10,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 20,000.00 

13 
WP/PU/CON/24/314 

WP/KALU/Pothuvila M.V. – Construction  of  Water  Trestle  

For 5000L Water  Tank 2,061,441.05 No C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  12,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs.  25,000.00 

14 WP/PU/CON/24/315 
WP/COL/Arathusa Vidyalaya - Repair  Roof  of  80' x 25'  Single 

Storied  Class  Room  Buildings    2,065,951.00 No 
 

C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  12,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs  .25,000.00 
 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Colombo,  
No. 151/4/2/1, Maligawattha Place, Maligawattha, 
Colombo 10 
T.P -: 011-2447773 

 

15 
WP/PU/CON/24/316 

Renovation  of  Educational Development  Branch  at  Zonal  

Education  Office  Colombo 
14,637,957.00 Yes C6 and C5 3,500.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs   90,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.180,000.00 

16 
WP/PU/CON/24/317 

Urgent  Repairs  of  School  Building  at  Susamyawardhana  

Vidyalaya 
6,385,931.80 

Yes 
C7 and C6 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs   39,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.  78,000.00 

17 
WP/PU/CON/24/318 

WP/JAYA/M.D.H. Jayawardena Vidyalaya - Finishing Canopy  

Roof  of  90' x 25' Three  Storied Building – Stage 11 
  4,084,205.94 No C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  25,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 50,000.00 

 

 



 

3. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been black listed and shall meet the requirements and Qualifications should be fulfilled as in the Bidding Document.  
 

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Relevant Divisional Engineer’s offices given in the Table and may free inspect the bidding documents at the same office during the office hours. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by any prospective Bidder or their accredited agent on the submission of a written request to the Relevant Office (As in the Column No.09 of the table) 

of the Western Provincial Council upon payment of non - refundable fee from 9.00 hrs to 15.00 hrs in any working day from 15.07.2024 until 29.07.2024 (Except Projects No. 20, 29 & 30) and from 

15.07.2024 until 05.08.2024 (for Projects No. 20, 29 &30). 

18 
WP/PU/CON/24/319 

WP/JAYA/Ambathale  Samudradevi B.V. - Demolishing  of  

Existing  70' x 25'  Three  Storied  Building 
1,170,761.80 No C9 and C8 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs    7,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 14,300.00 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Battaramulla,  

Depanama, Pannipitiya 

T.P -: 011-2844354 

 

 

 

 

19 
WP/PU/CON/24/320 

WP/JAYA/Dharmavijaya  Vidyalaya – Essential  Repairs  of  

School  Buildings  and  Structures 11,320,564.00 Yes C6 and C5 3,500.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  70,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs 140,000.00 

20 
WP/PU/CON/24/321 

WP/JAYA/Vidyakara Balika Vidyalaya- Construction of 90' x25' 

Building 
20,958,688.45 Yes C6 and C5 3,500.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs 125,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 250,000.00 

21 
WP/PU/CON/24/322 

Structural Repairs  of  90' x 25'- Three Storied Building at  De 

Soysa Maha Vidyalaya 
1,223,077.90 

No 
C9 and C8 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs    7,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 15,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Rathmalana,  
No.25,Maligawa Road, Rathmalana 
T.P -: 0112-622517 
 

22 
WP/PU/CON/24/323 

Electrical Repairs  of  90' x25' -Three Storied Building at 

St.Sebasthian  Girl’s  College  Moratuwa 
764,631.00 

No 
EM-5 and 

above 
1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs     4,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs.    8,000.00 

23 
WP/PU/CON/24/324 

Renovation  of  Ward   No .01 (21' – 0' x 102' – 0')  in The Single  

Storey  Building  at  Ayurveda  Hospital - Kesbewa 
7,842,961.17 

Yes 
C7 and C6 1000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs   48,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs.  97,000.00 

24 
WP/PU/CON/24/325 Minor Repair of Three Storied Building at Meth Sewana 3,504,997.75 

No 
C8 and C7 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  22,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 43,500.00 

25 
WP/PU/CON/24/326 

WP/PILI/Mampe Dharmaraja Vidyalaya Piliyandala - Roof & 

Structural Repair of Three Storied Medhanandha Building        

(65' x 45' L Shape)  

982,210.80 
No C9 and C8 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs    6,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 12,000.00 

26 
WP/PU/CON/24/327 

WP/PILI/Hedigama Sri Sudharshana Vidyalaya – Repairing Roof 

of Old Principal Room (20'-0'' x 20'-0'') 680,340.15 
No 

C9 and C8 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  4,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 8,500.00 

27 
WP/PU/CON/24/328 Construction of Toilet Unit At St. John’s College - Nugegoda 873661.34 

No 
C9 and C8 1,000.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs 4500. 00 

Bid Security – Rs. 9,000.00 

28 
WP/PU/CON/24/329 

WP/PILI/Phillp Atigala Maha Vidyalaya Structural & Other 

Repairs of  90'x25' Three Storied Building (Grade 8,12) 3,798,277.15 
No 

C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  23,500.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 47,000.00 

29 
WP/PU/CON/24/330 

Renovation  of  Administrative  Building ( Two Storied )  at    

Ayurveda  Hospital  Meegoda 

 

43,415,947.60 

 

Yes 
C5 and C4 12,500.00 

 

Cash Deposit –Rs  290,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 580,000.00 

Issuing – 
Divisional 

Engineer’s Office 

Homagama,  
Divisional Engineer, 

Court Road, 

Homagama 

T.P-:011-2855719 

Submission - 

Procurement Unit , 
Engineering Organization 

(W.P), 5th Floor, No.204, 

Denzil Kobbakaduwa 

Mawatha, Battaramulla 
T.P -: 011-2092504 

30 
WP/PU/CON/24/331 

 WP/HO/Siri Piyarathana M.M.V -Balance  Work  of  ( 90' x 25' ) 

Three  Storied  Structural  Repaired Building   
16,114,299.61 

Yes 
C6 and C5 3,500.00 

Cash Deposit –Rs  105,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 210,000.00 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Homagama,  
Divisional Engineer, 

Court Road, Homagama  T.P-:0112855719 

31 WP/PU/CON/24/332 
Construction  of  Balance  work  at  Bodhiraja  National  School – 

Owitigama  (Stage iii) 
7,344,417.10 Yes 

 

C7 and C6 1,000.00 

 

Cash Deposit –Rs  45,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 90,000.00 

 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Gampaha,  
Court Road, Gampaha. 
T.P -: 033-2222515 

32 WP/PU/CON/24/333 
Modification of Medical Officer of Health Services Building - 

Gampaha 
5,495,823.75 Yes 

 

C7 and C6 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  36,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 72,000.00 

33 
WP/PU/CON/24/334 

Renovation of Vehicle Yard and Making protecting Box for 

KIOSK Unit at Ambepussa Agriculture Training Center 
1,950,156.80 No 

 

C9 and C8 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  12,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 24,000.00 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Minuwangoda 
Zonal Education Office Minuwangoda,  
T.P -: 0112-296418 

34 
WP/PU/CON/24/335 

WP/KEL/Sangamiththa M.V. Roof Repair of  40' x 50' Two 

Storied  Library Building 
2,851,500.00 No 

 

C8 and C7 1,000.00 
Cash Deposit –Rs  18,000.00 

Bid Security – Rs. 36,000.00 

Divisional Engineer’s Office Biyagama 
Udupila Road, Makola, Biyagama. 
T.P -: 011-2962091 



6.  Sealed bids shall be delivered in duplicate with separate envelops, project name written at the top left hand corner and addressed to the Relevant offices (As in the Column No.09 of the Table) on or before 

30.07.2024 at 10.30 a.m. (Except Projects No. 20, 29 & 30) and on or before 06.08.2024 at 10.30 a.m. (for Projects No. 20, 29 & 30) Bids will be opened soon after closing in the presence of bidders or 

bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. Late Bids will be rejected 

7. All bids shall be accompanied by a bid security or cash deposit (As in the Column No. 08 of the Table). Bid validity period is as per the Bidding Document. 

8. Bidder shall have been registered under the Public Contract No 03 of 1987 and the Certificate of Registration or payment receipt shall be submitted along with the bid. (As in the Column No.05 of the table) 

 

 

 Eng. K.R. Abeysiriwardana 

 Deputy Chief Secretary (Engineering) , 

Engineering Organization (W.P), 

5
th

 Floor, 204, Denzil Kobbakaduwa Mawatha,       

Battaramulla          

12.07.2024       T.P-: 0112 -092504      Fax: 0112 -092505 


